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Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Contractors 
 

Statistical Contractor (SC) – The Lewin Group 
Phone: 703-269-5500 

 
Email: 

RY 2022 (Cycle 1) – PERMSC.2022@Lewin.com 

RY 2023 (Cycle 2) – PERMSC.2023@Lewin.com 

RY 2024 (Cycle 3) – PERMSC.2024@Lewin.com 

 
Program Director: 

Brian Simonson 

Email: Brian.Simonson@lewin.com 

Phone: 703-269-5702 

 
Project Manager: 

Lia Bunch 

Email: Lia.Bunch@lewin.com 

Phone: 703-269-5674 

 
Review Contractor (RC) – Empower AI (formerly known as NCI, Inc.) 

Email: 

RY 2022 (Cycle 1) – PERMRC_2022@empower.ai 

RY 2023 (Cycle 2) – PERMRC_2023@empower.ai 

RY 2024 (Cycle 3) – PERMRC_2024@empower.ai 

 
Program Director: 

Chad Landtroop 

Email: landtroc@empower.ai 

Phone: 615.692.2238 

 

Assistant Program Director:  

Melissa Rinehart 

Email: rineharm@empower.ai 

Phone: 614-746-2059 

 

Medical Record Submissions: 

Fax: 1-804-515-4220 

PERM Customer Service Line: 1-800-393-3068 

Address: 8701 Park Central Drive, Suite 400-B, Richmond, VA 23227 

mailto:PERMSC.2022@Lewin.com
mailto:PERMSC.2023@Lewin.com
mailto:PERMSC.2024@Lewin.com
mailto:Brian.Simonson@lewin.com
mailto:Lia.Bunch@lewin.com
mailto:PERMRC_2022@empower.ai
mailto:PERMRC_2023@empower.ai
mailto:PERMRC_2024@empower.ai
mailto:landtroc@empower.ai
mailto:rineharm@empower.ai


2 

 

 

Medical Records Manager: 

Allison Keeley 

Email: keeleya@empower.ai 

Phone: 804-249-1746 

 

Data Processing Manager: 

Caren Moore 

Email: cmoore@empower.ai 

Phone: 802-338-6489 

 

Medical Review Manager: 

Denise Scavo 

Email: dscavo@empower.ai 

Phone: 515-259-0448 
 

 
Email: 

Eligibility Review Contractor (ERC) – Booz Allen Hamilton 

RY 2022 (Cycle 1) – PERM_ERC_RY2022@bah.com 

RY 2023 (Cycle 2) – PERM_ERC_RY2023@bah.com 

RY 2024 (Cycle 3) – PERM_ERC_RY2024@bah.com 

 
Program Director: 

Missy Britan 
Phone: 703-618-2101 

Email: britan_missy@bah.com 

Program Manager: 

Nichole Spring 

Phone: 703-408-1906 

Email: spring_nichole@bah.com 

 
Cycle Process Managers: 

Tracey Alexis Dixon (Pre-cycle) 

Phone: 813-728-6651 

Email: dixon_tracey-alexis@bah.com 

 
Melat Tilahun (Reviews) 

Phone: 301-814-5463 

Email: tilahun_melat@bah.com 

 
Stacy Baumgart (Reporting) 

Phone: 716-796-7255 

Email: baumgart_stacy@bah.com 
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Eligibility Review Managers: 

Karen Salter 

Phone: 512-770-4249 

Email: ksalter@mslc.com 

 

Jolene Brakke 

Phone: 605-224-8899 

Email: jolene.brakke@rushmore-group.com 

Delivery Manager: 

Jessica Woodard 

Phone: 912-481-1857 

Email: woodard_jessica@bah.com 
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